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Riverside County 

INTRODUCTION 

The matter before the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa 
Ana Region (Regional Board), is whether to affirm, reject or modify the proposed 
order imposing an assessment of $233,000 against Mr. Robert Zemel (Mr. 
Zemel) and Starranch Management, LLC (Starranch). 

BACKGROUND 

On September 15, 2010, the Division Chief iSSIJed Administrative Civil Liability 
Complaint (ACL) No. R8-2010-0056 (copy attached) to Mr. Robert Zemel and 
Starranch Management, LLC for alleged violations of the State's General Permit 
for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Construction Activities (General 
Permit), Order No. 99-08-DWQ, renewed as Order No. 2009-009-DWQ in 2009. 
In the ACL, the Division Chief proposed an assessment of $233,000 for the 
alleged violations. 

ACL No. R8-2010-0056 was issued by the Division Chief to Mr. Zemel and 
Starranch for failing to obtain coverage under the General Permit for construction 
activities at a site in the unincorporated area of Riverside County described 
below. 

DISCUSSION 

The General Permit regulates the discharge of storm water from construction
 
sites as required under Section 402(p) of the Federal Clean Water Act.
 
Coverage under the permit is obtained by filing a Notice of Intent (NOI), site map,
 
and a fee with the State Water Resources Control Board. On December 31,
 
2004, staff visited the site and determined that construction activities were taking
 
place at the site. Mr. Zemel and/or Starranch own and/or have control over the
 
property identified by Assessor's Parcels Number: 101-200-004, 101-200

005,101-200-006,101-200-007,101-200-008, 101-200-009, 101-200-010, 101

200-012,101-210-011,101-210-014, 101-210-017, 101-210-019, and 101-210

021, atthe commonly known addresses of5115 and 5165 Green River Road in
 



the unincorporated area of Riverside County, California. Some portions of the 
site are located along Mendimen Ranch Road. The total acreage is 123.52 
acres. Activities that disturb an acre, or greater, of soil require General Permit 
coverage. 

On February 15, 2005, Board staff issued a Notice of Non-Compliance (NNC) to 
Corona Highlands, Inc., the owner of record. The NNC required the responsible 
party to obtain General Permit coverage by March 14,2005. On March 9, 2005, 
Jeffrey L. Farano, an attorney representing Mr. Zemel, requested for an 
extension (during a phone conversation that was confirmed by a letter from Mr. 
Farano dated March 9, 2005) of the filing date for the NOI to April 6, 2005. As 
Starranch failed to file a NOI by April 6,2005, a second NNC was issued on May 
2,2005. Mr. Zemel claimed that the activities at the site were agricultural and 
therefore, exempt from the General Permit requirements. Regional Board staff 
noted several activities at the site, including construction of buildings for 
commercial purposes, which required coverage under the General Permit. Mr. 
Zemel was informed that the activities at the site were considered as construction 
activities requiring coverage under the General Permit. 

During an inspection on September 3, 2009, Regional Board staff noted a 
completed arena for horses, a restaurant, and an events facility offering "Wild 
West Entertainment" and other new structures. There are currently 23 structures 
on the site. Some of the graded slopes along the entrance road had not been 
stabilized and continue to have erosion problems as evidenced by the erosion 
rills. A voicemail message was left at the facility's known phone number right 
after the inspection identifying the continued violations at the site. 

On July 21, 2010, Regional Board staff re-inspected the site and found that the 
slopes had not been stabilized. Regional Board staff spoke to Mr. Zemel on 
August 9,2010, and sent him an e-mail with photos of the areas that had known 
erosion problems. Mr. Zemel was again notified that he needed to get coverage 
under the General Permit, and also informed of the requirement to address the 
erosion problems at the site. 

As of November 18, 2010, Mr. Zemel and/or Starranch has not obtained 
coverage under the General Permit. 

WATER CODE VIOLATIONS/PENALTIES 

CWC Section 13376 requires any person proposing to discharge wastes to file a 
report of the discharge in compliance with the procedures set forth in Section 
13260. By failing to obtain coverage under the General Permit, Mr. Zemel and 
Starranch violated CWC Section 13385 subdivision (a)(1). 

CWC Section 13385 subdivision (e) specifies factors that the Regional Board 
shall consider in establishing the amount of civil liability. The Water Quality 



Enforcement Policy (the Policy) adopted by the State Water Resources Control 
Board on November 19, 2009, establishes a methodology for assessing 
administrative civil liability pursuant to this statute. Use of the methodology 
addresses the factors in CWC section 13385(e). 

Using the methodology in the Policy, the Division Chief proposed that civil liability 
be imposed on Mr. Zemel and Starranch in the amount of $233,000. Mr. Zemel 
and Starranch are jointly and severally liable for this amount. 

CONSISTENCY WITH THE STATEWIDE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

As stated above, on November 19, 2009, the State Water Resources Control 
Board adopted a State Water Quality Enforcement Policy to ensure that 
enforcement actions throughout the State are consistent, predictable, and fair. 
The above-described ACL Complaint is in accordance with the Statewide 
Enforcement Policy. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Board staff recommends that the Board adopt Order No. R8-2010-0070 affirming 
the assessment of $233,000. 
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REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
 

SANTA ANA REGION
 

In the matter of: 

Mr. Robert Zemel 
Starranch Management, LLC 
5165 Green River Road 
Corona, CA 92880 

)
)
)
)
)
)
 

Order No. R8-2010-0070 
for 

Administrative Civil Liability 

----------~.,....-) 

The California Regional Wat~r QualityCo"ntrol Board~ Santa Ana Region (hereinafter 
RegionarBoard~, held ia ~earing on December 9,2010 to receive testimony and take 

__ ~ •.•.."."' I \, t'	 I· I '. ..- ,1.+< - , 

evidence6nth~ alleg~tions cont~ined in Complairilt No. R&-.2010-0056, dated 
September 1p, ~01 0 ahd bn the recommenaatibn forthe imposition of penalties 
pursuanttoWateriCode Section~3385!in the amount of $233,000. The Regional 
Board finds'a"s follows: 

1.	 On August 19, 1999, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) adopted 
Waste Discharge Requirements, Order No. 99-08-DWQ (NPDES No. CAS000002), 
General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Construction Activity 
(General Permit). The General Permit was renewed as Order No. 2009-009-DWQ in 
2009. The General Permit requires dischargers of storm water from construction sites 
to obtain permit coverage prior to the start of construction activities. Mr. Zemel and/or 
Starranch own and/or have control over property identified by Assessor's Parcels 
Number: 101-200-004, 101-200-005,101-200-006, 101-200-007, 101-200-008, 101
200-009, 101-200-010, 101-200-012, 101-210-011, 101-210-014, 101-210-017, 101
210-019, and 101-210-021, atthe commonly known addresses of 5115 and 5165 
Green River Road in the unincorporated area of Riverside County, California. Some 
portions of the site are located along Mendimen Ranch Road. The total acreage is 
123.52 acres. 

2.	 On December 31, 2004, staff visited the site and determined that construction 
activities were taking place at the site. The site had not obtained coverage under the 
General Permit. 

3.	 On February 15, 2005, Regional Board staff issued a Notice of Non-Compliance 
(NNC) to Corona Highlands, Inc., the owner of record. The NNC required the 
responsible party to obtain General Permit coverage by March 14, 2005. During 
another site visit on March 8, 2005, Regional Board staff met with Bob Zemel at the 
site. Mr. Zemel told staff that he had a long term lease for the property and he was 
responsible for the activities at the site. Regional Board staff told Mr. Zemel about the 
February 15, 2005 NNC and the need to get coverage under the General Permit. 
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(During an October 7, 2010 site inspection, Mr. Zemel acknowledged to Regional 
Board staff that he currently owns the parcels listed above.) 

4.	 On March 9, 2005, Jeffrey L. Farano, an attorney representing Mr. Zemel, requested 
for an extension (during a phone conversation that was confirmed by a letter from Mr. 
Farano dated March 9, 2005) of the filing date for the NOI to April 6, 2005. As 
Starranch failed to file a NOI by that date, a second NNe was issued on May 2, 2005. 

, Mr. Zemel claimed that the activities at the site were agricultural and therefore, exempt 
from the General Permit requirements. Regional Board staff noted several activities at 
the site, including construction of buildings for commercial purposes, which required 
coverage under the General Permit. Mr. Zemel was informed that the activities at the 
site were considered as construction activities requiring coverage under the General 
Permit. 

5.	 During an inspection on September 3,2009, Regional Board staff noted a completed 
arena for horses, a restaurant, and an events facility offering "Wild West 
Entertainment" and other new structures. There are 23 structures on the site. Some 
of the graded slopes along the entrance road had not been stabilized and continue to 
have erosion problems as evidenced by the erosion rills. A voicemail message was 
left at the facility's known phone number right after the inspection identifying the 
continued violations at the site. 

6.	 On July 21, 2010, Regional Board staff re-inspected the site and found that the 
slopes had not been stabilized. Regional Board staff spoke to Mr. Zemel on August 
9, 2010, and sent him an e-mail with photos of the areas that had known~ro~ion'
problems. Mr. Zemel was again notified that he needed to geLcover,ageFunder the 
General Permit and come into compliance with the Gener~1 Pe~rr\!t. .! / : 

, "I I, '. 
7.	 As of November 18, 2019. Mr. Zemel ~r StarranChhav~ not ;ob~ai~ed \qbvera~e 

under th:(3~neral·perm~t. ;. ',.' /\' '. t,· I .' .' 

8.·c0g]dec~i?ti.i~~76,req~iresany p~rson proposing ito ~ischarJe wa~tes to fil'e' a 
,re~ort of the di~cHarg'~ in compli~nce withrtFie\PJdcedU-fes set forth in Section 13260. 
BYI faili~g tp bDt~i~ cov'erage unqes theG~meral Permit, Mr. Zemel and Starranch 
vi91ateq eWCS~f~ion 1338'5 subdivision (a)(1). 

9.CJve Secti~~ 13385 subdivision (c) states that civil liability may be imposed 
administratively on a per day basis at $10,000 for each day in which the violation 
occurs. 

10. ewe Section 13385 subdivision (e) specifies factors that the Regional Board shall 
consider in establishing the amount of civil liability. The Water Quality Enforcement 
Policy (the Policy) adopted by the State Board on November 19, 2009, establishes a 
methodology for assessing administrative civil liability pursuant to this statute. Use 
of the methodology addresses the factors in ewe section 13385(e). These factors 
are evaluated and assigned a numeric value. Utilizing the methodology in the 
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Policy, Regional Board staff calculated the penalty for the violations cited above and 
a copy of the calculations is attached to this order. 

11. On September 15, 2010, the Division Chief issued Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) 
Complaint No. R8-201 0-0056 to Mr. Zemel and Starranch proposing that the 
Regional Board impose a penalty of $233,000 on Mr. Zemel/Starranch for the 
violations cited above. On October 7,2010, staff visited the site, met with Mr. Zemel 
at the site, and discussed Starranch's lack of response to the ACL. On October 12, 
2010, staff sent Mr. Zemel an electronic copy of the ACL by electronic mail. On 
October 26, 2010, Mr. Zemel confirmed his receipt of the electronic copy of the ACL. 

12. Issuance of this Order is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 2100 et seq.) in accordance ~ith 

Section 15321, Chapter 3, Title 14, California Code of Regulations. (
·····1	 \ ' i 

_•. +--,,- ...I,!,I!;I I\ '\ I, ":' (i, '"i 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, pursuant to ,California Wat~rlGode Sec~io" 1'3385(~),a' 

penalty shall be imposed 0I}Jy1tr'zemera~d/Start~nch;1 in the arno~nt\of $~3~,OqO, ~§... ,.," 
proposed in C~.mpl~int No~ R8i2QJ 0-0056 for:1he\Violations cit~d, payable as se~ forth 
bel9w.1 i' .... Ii' Co' • ' \ I", ;: .. 

.I I .••••••••••••••••.• ',' i	 i ' / " I:,J ..1, 

~ ~.	 ~r. Rdb~rt Zenrel and Sta~ra~ch iMa!nag~IllJ~nt\.. l:::LC are jointly and severally 
li~ble'for th~ a~sessed amc;:>u.IJt and· shall pay $233,000 to the State Water 
R~sources q;orltrolBoard o-y January 10, 2011. 

I l 

tbJ ExebutlV'~ ..Officer is authorized to refer this matter to the Attorney General for 
enforcement. 

Pursuant to Water Code Section 13320, you may petition the State Water Resources 
Control Board for review of this order. If you choose to do so, you must submit the 
petition to the State Board within 30 days of the Regional Board's adoption of this order. 

I, Kurt V. Berchtold, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, 
and correct copy of an order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control 
Board, Santa Ana Region, on December 9, 2010. 

Kurt V. Berchtold
 
Executive Officer
 



Penalty Calculations 

Discharger Name/lD: IStarranch Management LLC ACL Order No. 2010-056 

III 
Step 1 Potential Harm Factor (Generated from Button) c 

0 
:l:l 

Step 2 Per Gallon Factor (Generated from Button) l'lI 
'0 
> GallonsII 
DI 

Statutory 1Adjusted Max per Gallon ($)... 
l'lI 
.r:. 
u 

TotalIII
0 

Per Day Factor (Generated from Button) 

Days 

Statutory Max per Day 

Total 
II III 

Step 3 Per Day Factor 0.55DIe 
... 0l'lI ._ 
.r:.' Days 75u.!!! 
III 0 -
0> Statutory Max per Day ~C 
0 Total !~~~"!r;:'l;..", " ."'(':7 $z 

Initial Amount of the ACL !'::~<·!·::'}tj '. ". ..' .. . 
$. :;,' 

- I!! Step 4 CUlpability 1.5 $:g 0 
c( u· 

Cleanup and Cooperation 1 $l'lI 
u. 

History of Violations 1 $ 

Step 5 Total Base Liability Amount ii';,""". .' $ 

Step 6 Ability to Pay & to Continue in Business 1 $ 

Step 7 Other Factors as Justice May Require 1 $ 

Staff Costs $ 7,800 $ 

Step 8 Economic Benefit $ 203,900 $ 

Step 9 Minimum Liability Amount 232,870 

Maximum Liability Amount $ 618,750 

Step 10 Final Liability Amount 

412,500.00
 

412,500.00
 

618,750.00
 

618,750.00
 
618,750.00
 

618,750.00
 

618,750.00
 

618,750.00
 
626,550.00
 

626,550.00
 

Penalty Day Range Generator 

Start Date of Violation=1 12/31/04 I 
End Date of Violation= ..=.9.:.,./1;..=5:;../1;..:0=---- _ 

2085 IDays 
75 Davs 
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September 15, 2010 

1 CERTIFIED MAIL 
I RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Robert Zemel 
Starranch Management, LLC 
5165 Green River Road 
Corona, CA 92880 

TRANSMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY (ACL) COMPLAINT TO 
STARRANCH MANAGEMENT, LLC -ACL COMPLAINT NO. R8-2010-0056 

Dear Mr. Zemel: 

Enclosed is a certified copy of Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. R8-2010-0056 
(Complaint). The Complaint alleges that you, as owner of Starranch Management, LLC and 
Starranch Management, LLC (Starranch) violated California Water Code Section 13385 by 
failing to obtain coverage under the General Construction Activities Storm Water Permit for 
which a penalty may be imposed under the Water Code. The Complaint proposes that 
administrative civil liability in the amount of two hundred thirty-three thousand dollars ($233,OOO) 
be imposed as authorized under Water Code Section 13385 subdiVision (c)(1). Also enclosed 
are a Waiver Form and a Hearing Procedure that sets forth important requirements and 
deadlines for participation in the hearing. Additionally, a Fact Sheet describing the Complaint 
process is available at: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/santaana/public notices/enforcement actions.shtml 

The Fact Sheet describes the Complaint process and explains what you and Starranch can 
expect and its obligations as the process proceeds. If preferred, a hard copy of the Fact Sheet 
may be obtained by contacting Milasol G. Gaslan at (951) 782-4419. 

Please read each document carefullv. This Complaint may result In the Issuance of an 
order by the Regional Board reqUiring that you pay a penaltv. 

If necessary. a public hearing on this matter will be scheduled for the Regional Board meeting 
on December 9,2010. The staff report regarding this Complaint and the meeting agenda will be 
mailed to you not less than 10 days prior to the hearing. 

Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13323, you and Starranch have the option to waive 
their right to a hearing. Should you and Starranch waive your right to a hearing and pay the 
proposed assessment, the Regional Board may not hold a public hearing on this matter. If you 

California Environmental Protection Agency 

o Recycled Paper 
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and Starranch choose to waive your right to a hearing, please sign and submit the enclosed 
Waiver Form by October 21,2010. A check for the assessed amount of two hundred thirty
three thousand dollars ($233,000) made payable to the State Water Resources Control Board 
should be submitted by October 21, 2010. The Waiver Form and the check should be sent to 
the Regional Board office in the enclosed pre-printed envelope. 

If you and Starranch do not wish to waive your right to a hearing, requesting a pre-hearing 
meeting, as set forth in the Hearing Procedure is recommended. Should you wish to schedule a 
pre-hearing meeting, please contact Milasol Gaslan, Chief, Inland Storm Water, at (951) 782
4419 (mqaslan@waterboards.ca.qov) by October 21,2010. 

If you have any questions about the Complaint or the enclosed documents, please contact 
Milasol G. Gaslan (951-782-4419, mqaslan@waterboards.ca.qov). All legal questions should 
be directed to Shannon Chambers at (916) 324-6681 (SChambers@waterboards.ca.gov), Staff 
Counsel, Office of Enforcement. 

~ 
Michael J. Adackapara
 
Division Chief
 
Regional Board Prosecution Team
 

Enclosures: Complaint No. R8-2010-0056, Waiver Form, Hearing Procedure and
 
Preprinted Envelope
 

Cc with a copy of the complaint (by electronic mail only): 

Regional Board 
Executive Officer (Regional Board Advisory Team) 
State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel - David Rice (Regional Board 

Advisory Team Attorney) 
State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality - Bruce Fujimoto 
State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Enforcement - Shannon Chambers 

(Regional Board Prosecution Team Attorney) 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 (WrR-7) - Ken Greenberg
 
Riverside County Executive Office - Michael Shetler
 

California Environmental Protection Agency 

a Recycled Paper 

mailto:mqaslan@waterboards.ca.qov
mailto:mqaslan@waterboards.ca.qov
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Mr. Robert Zemel 
Starranch Management, LLC 
5165 Green River Road 
Corona, CA 92880 

}
}
}
}
 

Complaint No. R8-2010-0056 

for 
} Administrative Civil Liability 

YOU ARE HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE THAT: 

1.	 Robert Zemel owns Starranch Management, LLC. Mr. Zemel and Starranch 
Management, LLC (hereinafter Starranch or the Discharger), are alleged to have 
violated provisions of law for which the California Regional Water Quality Control 
Board, Santa Ana Region (hereinafter Regional Board), may impose administrative 
civil liability, pursuant to California Water Code (CWC) Section 13385. 

2.	 A hearing concerning this Complaint will be held before the Regional Board within 90 
days of the date of issuance of this Complaint, unless, pursuant to CWC Section 
13323, Starranch waives its right to a hearing. Waiver procedures are specified in 
the attached Waiver Form. The hearing on this matter is scheduled for the Regional 
Board's regular meeting on December 9, 2010 at the City Council Chambers, 25541 
Barton Road, Loma Linda, California. Starranch, or its representative, will have the 
opportunity to appear and be heard and to contest the allegations in this Complaint 
and the imposition of civil liability by the Regional Board. 

3.	 If a hearing is held on this matter, the Regional Board will consider whether to affirm, 
reject, or modify the proposed administrative civil liability or whether to refer the 
matter to the Attorney General for recovery of judicial civil liability. If this matter 
proceeds to hearing, the Prosecution Team reserves the right to seek an increase in 
the civil liability amount to cover the costs of enforcement incurred subsequent to the 
issuance of this Complaint through hearing. 

THE COMPLAINT IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING FACTORS: 

4.	 Mr. Zemel and Starranch own and/or have control over property identified by 
Assessor's Parcels Number: 101-200-004, 101-200-005,101-200-006, 101-200-007, 
101-200-008,101-200-009,101-200-010, 101-200-012,101-210-011,101-210-014, 
101-210-017, 101-210-019, and 101-210-021, at the commonly known addresses of 
5115 and 5165 Green River Road in the unincorporated area of Riverside County, 
California. Some portions of the site are located along Mendimen Ranch Road. The 
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total acreage is 123.52 acres1
• 

5.	 On December 31,2004, Regional Board staff visited the site and determined that 
construction activities were taking place at the site. Construction activities disturbing 
one or more acres of land are required to get coverage under the State's General 
Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Construction Activities (General 
Permit, Order No. 99-08-DWa, renewed as Order No. 2009-009-DWa in 2009) prior 
to start of any construction activities. 

6.	 The site had not obtained coverage under the General Permit. On February 15, 
2005, a Notice of Non-Compliance (NNC) was issued to' Corona Highlands, Inc., the 
owner of record. The NNC required the responsible party to get coverage under the 
General Permit. During another site visit on March 8, 2005, Regional Board staff 
met with Bob Zemel at the site. Mr. Zemel told staff that he had a long term lease 
for the property and he was responsible for the activities at the site. Regional Board 
staff told Mr. Zemel about the February 15, 2010 NNC and the need to get coverage 
under the General Permit. The NNC required the responsible party to file a Notice of 
Intent (NOI) by March 14,2010 for coverage under the General Permit. 

7.	 On March 9, 2005, Jeffrey L. Farano, an attorney representing Mr. Zemel, requested 
for an extension (during a phone conversation that was confirmed by a letter from 
Mr. Farano dated March 9, 2010) of the filing date for the NOI to April 6, 2005. As 
Starranch failed to file a NOI, a second NNC was issued on May 2,2005. Mr. Zemel 
claimed that the activities at the site were agricultural and therefore, exempt from the 
General Permit requirements. Regional Board staff noted several activities at the 
site, including construction of buildings for commercial purposes, which required 
coverage under the General Permit. Mr. Zemel was informed that the activities at 
the site were considered as construction activities requiring coverage under the 
General Permit. As of the date of issuance of this Complaint, Mr. Zemel and 
Starranch have not obtained coverage under the General Permit. 

8.	 During an inspection on September 3, 2009, Regional Board staff noted a completed 
arena for horses, a restaurant, and an events facility offering "Wild West 
Entertainment" and other new structures. According to information provided by 
Riverside County, there are 23 structures on the site of which 21 are unpermitted2

• 

Some of the graded slopes along the entrance road had not been stabilized and 
continue to have erosion problems as evidenced by the erosion rills. A voicemail 
message was left at the facility's known phone number right after the inspection 
identifying the continued violations at the site. 

9.	 On July 21,2010, Regional Board staff re-inspected the site and found that the 
slopes had not been stabilized. Regional Board staff spoke to Mr. Zemel on August 
9, 2010, and sent him an e-mail with photos of the areas that had known erosion 

1 From declaration of Jonathan Lance in support of motion for preliminary and permanent injunction, Case 
No. RIC 512809. 
2 Preliminary Injunction, Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIC 512809 
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problems. Mr. Zemel was again notified that he needed to get coverage under the 
General Permit, and also informed of the requirement to address the erosion 
problems at the site. 

10. On August 5, 2010, the Riverside County Superior Court issued a judgment3 

ordering Starranch and Mr. Zemel to cease and desist the unpermitted activities at 
the site. On August 25, 2010, Board staff received an electronic file from Riverside 
County staff who had been working with Mr. Zemel to bring the site into compliance 
with the local ordinances. The information submitted by the County indicates that 
several structures were constructed at the site without building permits and the site 
operated without a land use permit. 

11.CWC Section 13376 requires any person proposing to discharge wastes to file a 
report of the discharge in compliance with the procedures set forth in Section 13260. 
By failing to obtain coverage under the General Permit, Mr. Zemel and Starranch 
violated CWC Section 13385 subdivision (a)(1). 

12.CWC Section 13385 subdivision (c) states that civil liability may be imposed 
administratively on a per day basis at $10,000 for each day in which the violation 
occurs. The maximum liability for the violation cited above is $20,850,000 based on 
2,085 days of violation (from December 31, 2004 to September 15, 2010). 

13.ln addition, CWC Section 13385 subdivision (c) also provides for an assessment 
based on the discharge volume. Based on Regional Board staffs observation of the 
unstabilized and unprotected construction areas, and evidence of erosion rills in 
these areas, it is likely that pollutants were discharged in storm water" runoff from the 
site. However, staff did not visit the site during a storm event and did not observe 
such discharges. As Such, no penalty is assessed for the discharge violations. The 
penalty assessments are based on the number of days of violation for not obtaining 
coverage under the General Permit. 

14.CWC Section 13385 subdivision (e) specifies factors that the Regional Board shall 
consider in establishing the amount of civil liability. The Water Quality Enforcement 
Policy (the Policy) adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board on November 
19, 2009, establishes a methodology for assessing administrative civil liability pursuant 
to this statute. Use of the methodology addresses the factors in CWC section " 
13385(e). The policy can be found at: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.qov/water issueslproqramslenforcementldocs/enf poliev fi 
na1111709.pdf 

15. Using the methodology in the Policy, penalty is assessed on a per day basis for non
discharge violations. In this case, the deviation from the reqUirement is considered 
as major and the potential harm as moderate. Upon application of these factors to 
Table 3 in the Policy (see Page 16 of the Policy). we get a per day factor of 0.55. 

3 Judgment. Riverside County Superior Court. Case No. RIC 512809 
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The Policy provides an alternate method for assessing penalties on a per day basis 
for multiple day violations where the violation is not causing daily detrimental 
impacts to the environment or the regulatory program. Using this alternate method, 
the total number of days of violation would be 75 days (see Page 18 of the Policy). 
The penalty for 75 days of violations using these factors is: 75 days X $10,OOO/day X 
0.55 = $412,500. 

16.	 The Policy also requires consideration of the violators conduct factors such as 
culpability (range 0.5 to 1.5), cleanup and cooperation (0.75 to 1.5) and history of 
violations (1 and above). The Discharger has no prior history of violations. Since 
this assessment is based on a non-discharge violation, no further adjustments are 
needed for cleanup and cooperation. Therefore, these two factors are considered 
as 1 and the culpability factor is considered as 1.5 due to non-cooperation from the 
Discharger to come into compliance with the General Permit. The total base liability 
after consideration of these factors is $412,500X1X1X1.5=$618,750. 

17. The Policy also requires consideration of the Discharger's ability to pay and ability to 
continue in business, economic benefit or savings resulting from the violations and 
other factors as justice may require. Each of these factors is discussed below: 

A.	 The Discharger owns 123.52 acres with a total assessed value of $2,299,599 
according to County records. Because of the Cease and Desist Order issued by 
the Superior Court, the Discharger is not expected to generate any revenue for 
some time from the operations at the facility. Nevertheless, the Discharger has 
assets valued at approximately $2.3 million. 

B.	 The Discharger realized approximately $203,900 in savings by failing to obtain 
coverage under the General Permit (from 2004 to 2010, savings from not paying 
the annual fees amounted to $3,900) and by failing to implement an effective 
combination of erosion and sediment controls (approximate cost of this is 
calculated as $200,000) as required by the General Permit. The Policy requires 
that the liability amount shall be at least 10 percent higher than the economic 
benefit. 

C.	 The costs of investigation and enforcement are considered as one of the "other 
factors as justice may require," and should be added to the final liability. 
Investigation costs have been estimated to be $7,800 (52 hours at $150 per 
hour=$7,800). 

After consideration of these factors, the Division Chief proposes that civil liability be 
imposed on Starranch in the amount of two hundred thirty-three thousand dollars 
($233,000) for the violations cited above. This amount is 110% of the economic 
benefit plus the staff costs. Attachment A presents the administrative civil liability 
derived from the use of the penalty methodology in the Policy. 
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WAIVER OF HEARING 

The Discharger may waive its right to a hearing. If the Discharger chooses to do so, 
please sign the attached Waiver Form and return it, together with a check for $233,000 
payable to the State Water Resources Control Board, in the enclosed preprinted 
envelope. If the Discharger waives its right to a hearing and pay the assessed amount, 
the Regional Board may not hold a hearing regarding this complaint. 

If yOLi have any questions. please contact Milasol G. Gaslan at (951) 782-4419. 

~~ 
Michael J. Adackapara 
Division Chief 
Regional Board Prosecution Team 
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HEARING PROCEDURE
 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT
 

NO. R8-2010-0056
 
ISSUED TO
 

Robert Zemel owner of Starranch Management. LLC and Starranch Management, LLC
 
5165 Green River Road
 

Corona, CA 92880
 

SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 9.2010
 

PLEASE READ THIS HEARING PROCEDURE CAREFULLY. FAILURE TO COMPLY 
WITH THE DEADLINES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN MAY 
RESULT IN THE EXCLUSION OF YOUR DOCUMENTS AND/OR TESTIMONY. 

Background 

The Division Chief has issued an Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) Complaint pursuant 
to California Water Code Section 13323 against Robert Zemel owner of Starranch 
Management. LLC and Starranch Management. LLC alleging that they violated 
California Water Code Section 13385 by failing to obtain coverage under the General 
Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Construction Activity (Order No. 
99-08-DWQ. renewed by Order No. 2009-009-DWQ, "General Permit"). The Complaint 
proposes that administrative civil liability in the amount of two hundred thirty-three 
thousand dollars ($233.000) be imposed as authorized by Water Code Section 
13385(c). A hearing is currently scheduled to be held before the Regional Board during 
its December 9,2010 meeting. . 

Purpose of Hearing 

The purpose of the hearing is to consider relevant evidence and testimony regarding the 
ACL Complaint. At the hearing, the Regional Board will consider whether to issue an 
administrative civil liability order assessing the proposed liability. or a lower/higher 
amount, reject the proposed liability, or seek a higher liability amount through a judicial 
civil liability action. The public hearing on December 9,2010 will commence at 9:00 
a.m. or as soon thereafter as practical. or as announced in the Regional Board meeting 
agenda. The meeting will be held at the City Council Chambers, 25541 Barton Road, 
City of Loma Linda, California. An agenda for the meeting will be issued at least ten 
days before the meeting and posted on the Regional Board's web page at: 

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/santaana/board info/aqendas/index.shtml. 

California Environmental Protection Agency 
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The agenda will include the final hearing date and location and the estimated start time 
for the meeting. Since the start time for this item is uncertain, all interested parties are 
urged to be present from the start of the Board meeting. 

Hearing Procedures 

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with this hearing procedure. This hearing 
procedure has been pre-approved by the Regional Board's Advisory Team in model 
format. A copy of the general procedures governing adjudicatory hearings before the 
Regional Board may be found at Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 
648 et seq., and is available at http://www.waterboards.ca.govoruponrequest.ln 
accordance with Section 648, subdivision (d), any procedure not provided by this 
Hearing Procedure is deemed waived. Except as provided in Section 648 and herein, 
subdivision (b), Chapter 5 of the Administrative Procedures Act (commencing with 
Section 11500 of the Government Code) does not apply to this hearing. 

THE PROCEDURES AND DEADLINES HEREIN MAY BE AMENDED BY THE 
ADVISORY TEAM AT ITS DISCRETION. ANY OBJECTIONS TO THE HEARING 
PROCEDURE MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE REGIONAL BOARD'S ADVISORY 
TEAM BY NOVEMBER 9,2010 OR THEY WILL BE WAIVED. FAILURE TO COMPLY 
WITH THE DEADLINES AND REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN MAY RESULT 
IN THE EXCLUSION OF DOCUMENTS AND/OR TESTIMONY. 

Hearing Participants 

Participants in this proceeding are designated as either "parties" or "interested persons." 
Designated parties to the hearing may present evidence and cross-examine witnesses 
and are subject to cross-examination. Interested persons generally may not submit 
evidence, cross-examine witnesses, or be SUbject to cross examination, but may 
present policy statements. Policy statements may include comments on any aspect of 
the proceeding, but may not include evidence (e.g., photographs, eye-witness 
testimony, monitoring data, etc.). Interested persons who would like to submit evidence 
may do so if the evidence is submitted in accordance with the procedures and deadlines 
for submitting evidence described below. Interested persons who present evidence 
may be subject to cross-examination. Both designated parties and interested persons 
may be asked to respond to clarifying questions from the Regional Board, staff or 
others, at the discretion of the Regional Board. 

The following participants are hereby designated as parties in this proceeding: 

(1)	 Regional Board Prosecution Team 

(2)	 Robert Zemel owner of Starranch Management, LLC and Starranch
 
Management LLC, collectively referred to as the Discharger
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Requesting Designated Party Status 

Persons who wish to participate in the hearing as a designated party must request party 
status by submitting a request in writing (with copies to the existing designated parties) 
so that it is received by 5 p.m. on October 25, 2010 by Advisory Team Attorney David 
Rice, Davidrice@waterboards.ca.gov. The request shall include an explanation of the 
basis for status as a designated party (e.g., how the issues to be addressed in the 
hearing and the potential actions by the Regional Board affect the person), the 
information required of designated parties as provided below, and a statement 
explaining why the party or parties designated above do not adequately represent the 
person's interest. Any opposition to the request must be received by the Advisory 
Team, the person requesting party status, and all parties by 5 p.m. on November 1, 
2010. The parties will be notified by 5 p.m. on November 8, 2010 in writing whether the 
request has been granted or denied. 

Primary Contacts 

Advisory Team:	 David Rice (email: Davidrice@waterboards.ca.gov) 
Phone: 916·341·5182 
State Water Resources Control Board 
P.O. Box 100 
Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 

Prosecution Team:	 Milasol Gaslan (email: mgaslan@waterboards.ca.gov) 
Phone: 951·782-4419 
Regional Water Quality Control Board 
3737 Main Street, Suite 500 
Riverside, CA 92501-3348 

Discharger:	 Robert Zemel owner of Starranch Management. LLC and 
Starranch Management. LLC 
Email: bobz@ridestarranch.com 
Phone: 951·737-0347 
Starranch Management, LLC 
5165 Green River Road 
Corona, CA 92880 

California Environmental Protection Agency 
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Separation of ·Functlons 

To help ensure the fairness and impartiality of this proceeding, the functions of those 
who will act in a prosecutorial role by presenting evidence for consideration by the 
Regional Board (Prosecution Team) have been separated from those who will provide 
advice to the Regional Board (Advisory Team). Members of the Advisory Team are: 
David Rice, Staff Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board and Kurt Berchtold, 
Executive Officer, Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board. Members of the 
Prosecution Team are: Shannon Chambers, Office of Enforcement, State Water 
Resources Control Board; Michael Adackapara, Division Chief, Santa Ana Regional 
Water Quality Control Board; Milasol Gaslan, Inland Storm Water Section Chief, Santa 
Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board, Michael Roth, Water Resources Control 
Engineer, Inland Storm Water Section, Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control 
Board. Any members of the Advisory Team who normally supervise any members of 
the Prosecution Team are not acting as their supervisors in this proceeding, and vice 
versa. Members of the Prosecution Team may have acted as advisors to the Regional 
Board in other, unrelated matters, but they are not advising the Regional Board in this 
proceeding. Members of the Prosecution Team have not had any ex parte 
communications (see below) with the members of the Regional Board or the Advisory 
Team regarding this proceeding. 

Ex Parte Communications 

The designated parties and interested persons are forbidden from engaging in ex parte 
communications regarding this matter with members of the Advisory Team or members 
of the Regional Board. An ex parte contact is any written or oral communication 
pertaining to the investigation, preparation, or prosecution of the Complaint between a 
member of a designated party or interested person on the one hand, and a Regional 
Board member or an Advisory Team member on the other hand, unless the 
communication is copied to all other designated parties (if written) or made in a manner 
open to all other designated parties (if oral). Communications regarding non
controversial procedural matters are not ex parte contacts and are not restricted. 
Communications among one or more designated parties and interested persons 
themselves are not ex parte contacts. 

Hearing Time Limits 

To ensure that all participants have an opportunity to participate in the hearing, the 
following time limits shall apply: Each designated party shall have a combined 20 
minutes to present evidence, cross-examine witnesses (if warranted), and provide a 
closing statement; and each interested person shall have 3 minutes to present a non
evidentiary policy statement. Participants with similar interests or comments are 
requested to make joint presentations, and participants are requested to avoid 
redundant comments. Participants who would like additional time must submit their 
request to the Advisory Team so that it is received no later than November 1, 2010. 

California Environmental Protection Agency 
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Additional time may be provided at the discretion of the Advisory Team (prior to the 
hearing) or the Regional Board Chair (at the hearing) upon a showing that additional 
time is necessary. 

Submission of Evidence and Policy Statements 

The following information must be submitted in advance of the hearing: 

1.	 All evidence (other than witness testimony to be presented orally at the 
hearing) that the Designated Party would like the Regional Board to consider. 
Evidence and exhibits already in the pUblic files of the Regional Board may be 
submitted by reference as long as the exhibits and their location are clearly 
identified in accordance with Title 23, CCR, Section 648.3. 

2.	 All legal and technical arguments or analysis. 
3.	 The name of each witness, if any, whom the designated party intends to call at 

the hearing, the subject of each witness' proposed testimony, and the 
estimated time required by each witness to present direct testimony. 

4.	 The qualifications of each expert witness, if any. 
5.	 If the Discharger intends to argue an inability to pay the civil liability proposed 

in the Complaint (or an increased or decreased amount as may be imposed by 
the Regional Board), the Discharger should submit supporting evidence as set 
forth in the "ACL Fact Sheet" under "Factors that must be considered by the 
Board." 

The Prosecution Team shall submit 15 hard copies of its information and one electronic 
copy of the information to Advisory Team Attorney David Rice so that it is received by 5 
p.m. on November 17, 2010. 

The remaining designated parties shall submit 15 hard copies of their information and 
one electronic copy of the information to Advisory Team Attorney David Rice so that 
they are received by 5 p.m. on November 17,2010. 

Any designated party that would like to submit information that rebuts the information 
previously submitted by other designated parties shall submit 15 hard copies of their 
rebuttal information and one electronic copy of the information to Advisory Team 
Attorney David Rice so that they are received by 5 p.m. on November 22,2010. 
Rebuttal information shall be limited to the scope of the information previously submitted 
by the other designated parties. Rebuttal information that is not responsive to 
information previously submitted by other designated parties may be excluded. 

If the total amount of information submitted by any party is less than 15 pages, that. 
party may submit the information by email, rather than in writing. In addition to the 
foregoing, each designated party shall submit (1) one copy of the above information to 
each of the other designated parties so that it is received by 5 p.m. on the deadline 
specified above. 

California Environmental Protection Agency 
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Interested persons who would like to submit written non-evidentiary policy statements 
are encouraged to submit them to the Advisory Team as early as possible, but no later 
than November 17, 2010. Interested persons do not need to submit written non
evidentiary policy statements in order to speak at the hearing. 

In accordance with Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Section 648.4, the Regional 
Board endeavors to avoid surprise testimony or evidence. Absent a showing of good 
cause and lack of prejudice to the parties, the Regional Board may exclude evidence 
and testimony that is not submitted in accordance with this hearing procedure. 
Excluded evidence and testimony will not be considered by the Regional Board and will 
not be included in the administrative record for this proceeding. Power Point and other 
visual presentations may be used at the hearing, but their content may not exceed the 
scope of other submitted written material. A copy of such material intended to be 
presented at the hearing must be submitted to the Advisory Team by November 29, 
2010 for inclusion in the administrative record. Additionally, any witness who has 
submitted written testimony for the hearing shall appear at the hearing and affirm that 
the written testimony is true and correct, and shall be available for cross-examination. 

Request for Pre-hearing Conference 

A designated party may request that a pre-hearing conference be held before the 
hearing in accordance with Water Code Section 13228.15. A pre-hearing conference 
may address any of the matters described in subdivision (b) of Government Code 
Section 11511.5. Requests must contain a description of the issues proposed to be 
discussed during that conference, and must be submitted to the Advisory Team, with a 
copy to all other designated parties, as early as practicable. . 

Evidentiary Oblections 

Any designated party objecting to written evidence or exhibits submitted by another 
designated party must submit a written objection to the Advisory Team and all other 
designated parties so that it is received by 5 p.m. on December 1,2010. The Advisory 
Team will notify the parties about further action to be taken on such objections and 
when that action will be taken. 

Evidentiary Documents and File 

The Complaint and related evidentiary documents are on file and may be inspected or 
copied at the Regional Board office at 3737 Main Street, Suite 500, Riverside, CA 
92501 by contacting August Lucas (email: alucas@waterboards.ca.gov; phone: 951
782-7961). This file shall be considered part of the official administrative record for this 
hearing. Other submittals received for this proceeding will be added to this file and will 
become a part of the administrative record absent a contrary ruling by the Regional 
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Board Chair. Many of these documents are also posted on-line at: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.qov/santaana/public notices/enforcement actions.shtml. 
Although the web page is updated regularly, to assure access to the latest information, 
you may contact Milasol C. Gaslan (mgaslan@waterboards.ca.gov). 

Questions 

Questions concerning this proceeding may be addressed to the Advisory Team Attorney 
David Rice (Davidrice@waterboards.ca.qov). 

IMPORTANT DEADLINES 

(Note: the Regional Board is required to provide a hearing within 90 days of issuance of 
the Complaint (Water Code Section 13323). The Advisory Team will generally adhere 
to this schedule unless the discharger waives that requirement.) 

September 15, 2010:	 Prosecution Team issues ACL Complaint to Discharger and 
Advisory Team, sends Hearing Procedure to Discharger and 
Advisory Team, and publishes Public Notice. 

October 21,2010:	 Discharger's deadline for waiving right to hearing. 

October 25,2010:	 Deadline for requests for designated party status. 

November 1, 2010:	 Deadline for oppositions to requests for designated party 
status, and requests for additional time at the hearing, if any. 

November 8, 2010:	 Advisory Team issues decision on requests for designated 
party status, if any. 

November 9, 2010:	 Deadline for objections, if any, to proposed Hearing 
Procedure. 

November 17,2010:	 Prosecution Team's deadline for all information required 
under "Submission of Evidence and Policy Statements." 

November 17, 2010:	 Remaining Designated Parties' Deadline for all information 
required under "Submission of Evidence and Policy 
Statements." 

November 17,2010:	 Interested Persons' deadline for written non-evidentiary 
policy statements. 

November 22, 2010:	 All Designated Parties' deadline for rebuttal information, 
evidentiary objections, 

November 29, 2010:	 All parties deadline for presentation materials (PowerPoint or 
other materials) 

California Environmental Protection Agency 
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December 1, 2010	 All parties deadline for objections to material submitted by 
other parties. 

December 9, 2010:	 Public Hearing. 

Michael J. Adackapara Date 
Division Chief 
Regional Board Prosecution Team 

California Environmental Protection Agency 
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WAIVER FORM
 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT NO. R8-2010-0056
 

By signing this waiver, I affirm and acknowledge the following: 

I am duly authorized to represent Robert Zemel owner of Starranch Management llC and 
Starranch Management llC (hereinafter "Discharger") in connection with Administrative Civil 
Liability Complaint No. RB-2010-0056 (hereinafter "Complaint"). I am informed that California 
Water Code section 13323. subdivision (b), states that, "a hearing before the Regional Board 
shall be conducted within 90 days after the party has been served [with the complaint]. The 
person who has been issued a complaint may waive the right to a hearing." 

o (OPTION 1: Check here If the Discharger waives the hearing requirement and will pay 
the liability in full.) 

a.	 I hereby waive any right the Discharger may have to a hearing before the Regional 
Board. 

. b.	 I certify that the Discharger will remit payment for the proposed civil liability in the full 
amount of two hundred thirty three thousand dollars ($233,000) by check that 
references "ACl Complaint No. RB-2010-0056. w made payable to the "State Water 
Resources Control Board~ Payment must be received by the Regional Board by 
October 21, 2010 or the Regional Board may adopt an Administrative Civil Liability 
Order requiring payment. 

c.	 I understand the payment of the above amount constitutes a proposed settlement of 
the Complaint, and that any settlement will not become final until after the 30-day 
public notice and comment period. Should the Regional Board receive significant 
new information or comments from any source (excluding the Regional Board's 
Prosecution Team) during this comment period, the Regional Board's Division Chief 
may withdraw the Complaint, retum payment, and issue a new complaint. I 
understand that this proposed settlement is subject to approval by the Executive 
Officer for the Regional Board, and that the Regional Board may consider this 
proposed settlement in a public meeting or hearing. I also understand that approval 
of the settlement will result in the Discharger having waived the right to contest the 
allegations in the Complaint and the imposition of civil liability. 

d.	 I understand that payment of the above amount is not a substitute for compliance 
with applicable laws and that continuing violations of the type alleged in the 
Complaint may subject the Discharger to further enforcement, including additional 
civil liability. 

o (OPTION 2: Check here If the Discharger waives the 90-day hearing requirement In 
order to engage In settlement discussions.) I hereby waive any right the Discharger may 
have to a hearing before the Regional Board within 90 days after service of the Complaint, but I 
reserve the ability to request a hearing in the future. I certify that the Discharger will promptly 
engage the Regional Board Prosecution Team in settlement discussions to attempt to resolve 
the outstanding violation(s). By checking this box. the Discharger requests that the Regional 
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WAIVER FORM
 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT NO. R8·2010·0056
 

- 2

Board delay the hearing so that the Discharger and the Prosecution Team can discuss 
settlement. It remains within the discretion of the Regional Board to agree to delay the hearing. 
Any proposed settlement is subject to the conditions described above under "Option 1." 

o (OPTION 3: Check here If the Discharger waives the 90-day hearing requirement in 
order to extend the hearing date and/or hearing deadlines. Attach a separate sheet with 
the amount ofadditional time requested and the rationale.) I hereby waive any right the 
Discharger may have to a hearing before the Regional Board within 90 days after service of the 
Complaint. By checking this box, the Discharger requests that the Regional Board delay the 
hearing andlor hearing deadlines so that the Discharger may have additional time to prepare for 
the hearing. It remains within the discretion of the Regional Board to approve the extension. 

(Print Name and Title) 

(Signature) 

(Date) 
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Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. R8-2010-0056 
Starranch Management, LLC 

Date 
February 15, 2005 

List of Evidence Currently in the Public Files of the 
Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board Submitted by Reference 

Document Name/Purpose of 
Doc... ment Author Recipient(s) 

Notice of Non-Compliance for lack of Mary Bartholomew Corona Highlands, Inc. 
General Construction Permit Coverage c/o Ron Cordova 
sent to owner of record 

CC 
Steven Dondalski 
County of Riverside 

March 9, 2005 Response to Notice of Non-Compliance 
acknowledging receipt of NNC and 
agreeing to comply with requests made 
in the NNC 

Jeffrey Farano Gerard Thibeault 
California Regional 
Water Quality Control 
Board 

Robert Zemel 
Corona Highlands, 
Inc. 

May 2,2005 

September 3, 2009 

Notice of Non-Compliance for lack of 
General Construction Permit Coverage 

Record of inspection with photos 

Mary Bartholomew 

Michael Roth 

Jeffrey Farano 
Farano & Kieviet 
Lawvers 
n/a 

Steven Dondalski 
County of Riverside 

n/a 

July 21,2010 Record of inspection with photos Michael Roth n/a n/a 

September 15,2010 

October 11, 2010 

October 12, 2010 

Administrative Civil Liability Complaint 
for lack of General Construction Permit 
Coverage and lack of effective BMPs 

Record of site visit. Visited site and 
found Bob Zemel. Discussed lack of 
response on ACL 

Record of email notification of Bob 
Zemel with ACL attached 

Michael Roth 

Michael Roth 

Michael Roth 

Robert Zemel 
Starranch Management, 
LLC 

n/a 

n/a 

County of Riverside 
Regional Board 
State Board 
US EPA 
n/a 

n/a 

October 26, 2010 

October 28,2010 

Record of email from Bob Zemel 
confirming receipt of electronic copy of 
ACL 
Record of phone and email 
communication reminding Bob Zemel 
about needed response to ACL 

Bob Zemel 

Michael Roth 

Michael Roth 

n/a n/a 



List of Evidence for Order No. R8-2010-0056 - 2 - November 17, 2010 
Regional Water Board 

November 5, 2010 Record of phone and email Michael Roth n/a n/a 
communication reminding Bob Zemel of 
deadlines for a pre-hearing meeting 
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February 15, 2005 

Corona Highlands, Inc. CERTIFIED MAIL
 
clo Ron Cordova RETURN 'RECEIPT REQUESTED
 
120 Newport Center Drive, Suite 250
 
Newport Beach, CA 92660-0915
 

NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE GENERAL PERMIT FOR STORM 
WATER DISCHARGES ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION AC·nVITIES. ORDER 
NO. 99-08-DWQ. NPDES NO. CAS000002 (GENERAL PERMIT) 

.
Dear Mr. Cordova: 

On December 31, 2005. our staff visited your site located on Mendimen Ranch Road, 
west of Corona, in Riverside County. Based on our observation of the activities at the 
site, you are required to obtain coverage under the above-referenced General Permit 
issued by the State ,Water Resources Control Board (State Board, copy enclosed). 

To obtain coverage under the General Permit, you must: 

•	 File a Notice of Intent (NOI), with the appropriate filing fee and a vicinity map, with 
the State Board in Sacramento. The NOI form and instructions for completing the 
form are included in the enclosed copy of the General Permit. A copy of the filing 
fee schedule is also enclosed. 

The General Permit, prohibits the discharge of materials other than storm water from 
construction sites and requires the development and implementation of a Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), emphasizing Best Management Practices (BMPs), 
designed to reduce andlor eliminate migration of sediment and other pollutants to storm 
drains and/or receiving waters. 

Prior to initiation of any construction activities at ,the site, you must: 

•	 Develop and implement a site-specific SWPPP and maintain a copy at the facility at 
al/ times during construction activity until the permit coverage is terminated; and, 

•	 Implement adequate BMPs to control the discharge of pollutants and unauthorized 
non-storm water from the facil ity. 

California Envirollmental Protection Agency 
#'0 
~c1 Recycled Paper 
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Corona Highlands, Inc. February 15, 2005 
c/o Ron Cordova - 2 

You are currently in violation of the General Permit, the California Water Code, and the 
federal Clean Water Act. Failure to obtain coverage under the General Permit in 
response to this notification will result in a mandatory minimum penalty of $5,000 under 
Section 13399.33 (a) (1) of the California Water Code. 

You must submit proof that you have submitted a NOI along with the filing fee to the 
State Board and have developed site-specific SWPPP. This information must be 
submitted to this office by March 14, 2005, Failure to submit the requested information 
may result in further en~orcement action, including civil monetary penalties of up to 
$10,000.00 for each day of violation. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please c·ontact Mary Bartholomew at 
(951) 321-4586. 

Sincerely, 

Gerard J. Thibeault 
Executive Officer 

cc: County of Riverside - Steven Dond'alski. N~DES Coordinator 

Enclosure:	 Order 99-08-DWQ 
Annual Fee Schedule 

California Environmental Protection Agency 
#'D .tit	 e~e:1 Recycled Paper 
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March 9, 2005 

Gerald 1. Thibeault
 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board.
 
Santa Ana Region.
 
3737 Main Street, Suite 500
 
Riverside California 92501-3348
 

Via Fax (951) 781-3348 and lit Class Mail. 

Re: Mindeman Ranch, Corona Highlands Inc. 
i 

Dear Mr. Thibeault; 

Please be advised that I represent Bob Zemel, a tenant on the above referenced 
site. On March 8, 2004, Mary Bartholomew was on site and informed Mr. Zemel that a 
stonn water construction pennit is required for the grading he is doing on site. Ms. 
Bartholomew referenced a letter that was sent to the Corona Highlands LLC as the record 
owner ofthe land on February 15,2005 stating that a NOI must be filed by March 14, 
2005 or daily fines would begin to accumulate. Mr. Zemel never received the letter and 
is not capable to completing the requested application by the stated deadline. Pursuant to 
a telephone conversation with Ms. Bartholomew on March 9, 2005, she agreed to extend 
the date to April 6, 2005 in which to comply with the demands stated in the letter that are 
associated with the work by Mr. Zemel. 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

cc.	 Robert Zemel
 
Corona Highlands Inc.
 

1\ ll',lJH:.f) LI:"31L11Y PAFlTNEASHIP 



California I1gional Water Quality ~ontrol Boar~ 
Santa Ana Region WIJfI 

)7)7 Main Street. Suite 500. Riverside. Califomia 92501-3348 Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D. Arnold Srhwarzenegger Phone (951) 782·4130 - FAX (95\) 781~288 - TTY (951) 782·)221 
Agenc}' Secretor)' . Governor

http://www.\Vaterboard5.ca.~ov/santaana 

May 2,2005 

CERTIFIED MAILBob Zemel 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED clo Jeffrey Farano. Farano & Kieviet Lawyers
 

2300 E. Katella Avenue, Suite 235
 
Anaheim. CA 92806-6047
 

SECOND NOTICE OF NON·COMPLIANCE (NONC) WITH THE GENERAL PERMIT FOR STORM 
WATER DISCHARGES ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, ORDER NO. 99-08
DWa, NPDES NO. CASOOOQ02 (GENERAL PERMIT) 

Dear Mr. Zemel: 

On February 15, 2005, we sent the owner on record, Corona Highlands, Inc.• a Notice of Non
compliance (NONC, copy enclosed) notifying the owner that the project site, located on Mendimen 
Ranch Road, is required to get cov.erage under the General Permit. The owner on record did not 
respond to the NONC. On March 8, 2005, we visited the site and spoke to you. You indicated that you 
have a long-term lease for the property and are overseeing the project. Please note that you are 
responsible to get coverage under the General Permit for the constrl,Jction activities at the site. You 
also indicated that Mr. Jeffrey Farano of Farano & Kieviet Lawyers is your representative who would 
address the permitting issues. Subseq'uently we faxed the original NONC letter to Mr. Farano and on 
March 9, 2005, we extended the date by which the Notice of Intent (NOr) is to be submitted to April 6, 
2005. 

Our February 15, 2005 letter required the responsible party to obtain coverage under the General 
Permit. The letter instructed the responsible party to: a) File a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the State 
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) in Sacramento; b) Develop a site-specific Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan; and c) Implement adequate best management practices to reduce/eliminate 
migration of pollutants from your site to storm drains and/or receiving waters. 

Our records show that the NOI has not been received by the SWRCB to date. We request that you file 
the NOI with the SWRCB no later than May 16, 2005. A copy of the NOI and a copy of the check for 
the filing fee should also be sent to this office. If the NOI is not filed by the May 16, 2005", deadline, you 
will be assessed a mandatory penalty of $5,000 in accordance with Section 13399.33(a)(1) of the 
California Water Code. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Michael Roth at (951) 320-2027. 

Sincerely, 

t.1l) /;/.i ' /? ;/
./,~/~,;;;dljJ(lt0/ 
Ge~d J. Thibeault
 
Executive Officer
 

Enclosures: General Permit and a Copy of February 15. 2005 NONC 

cc: County of Riverside - Steven Dondalski, NPDES Coordinator 

Califomia Ellvironmelltal Protection Agency 

o Recycled Paper 



Record of September 3, 2009 Inspection with Photos 

California Regional Water Quality Control Board 
Santa Ana Region 

3737 Main Street, Suite 500, Riverside, California 92501-3348 Linda S. Adams Arnold S~h...anenegg.r
Secretory for (951) 782-4130 Fax (951) 781-6288 

Govuno,Environmental Prolection http://WNW.waterboards.ca.gov/san1aana 

Visitted site: Star Ranch Corona Highland, 5165 Green River Rd, Corona
 
Owner/Operator: Star Ranch Corona Highland, 5165 Green River Rd, Corona, California 92880
 
WDID Number: 8 33CN600489
 
Permit Type: Construction
 
Site's Status: In-Preparation
 

InspectionID: 2008305
 
Inspection Type: Complaint
 
Inspection Date: 9/3/2009
 
Inspector's Name: Michael Roth (Regional Board staft)
 
Other agency name:
 
Site's contact: None
 
Follow-up action: Follow-up Inspection Needed
 

Inspection Summary: 
Complaint Inspection inspection: Project completed without construction pennit. Significant erosion on 
slopes along entrance road. 0 0 This facillity received 2 NNC in 2008, but no coverage was ever obtained. 
RB staff followed up to determine status of project and found. a completed party facility with horses, arena 
and a restaurant. Slopes along entrance road have rills and a lack of vegetation. See the attached photos and 
diagram with Google Earth image showing the location of the site. 0 DRecommend enforcement action 
requiring installation of effective erosion controls on poorly protected slopes. A Clean-up and Abatement 
order that requires installation of the erosion controls could be used. Called Star Ranch at 951-737-0347 and 
left message that area of bare dirt that are ri lied along entrance road is required to have vegetation installed. 
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A slope that is heavily eroded along entrance road into Star Ranch 

Another photo of the slope along the entrance road. 
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A third photo of the slope along the entrance road. 

This is the first building at Star Ranch 

3 



This is the Star Ranch entrance monument. 

This is the arena that was built. 

4 



Here is a photo of a corral. 

This photo shows some of the dirt roads and field and the horse. 

5 



~ 
\ 

\ ~ 
This is a photo of another structure built at the site. 

This is a photo at the beginning of the entrance road into the site. 
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Erosion along road to Star Ranch (http://starranch.homestead.coml) 

Location of Star Ranch near Green River Rd. just west of Corona on the 91 Freeway. 

7 



Record of July 21,2010 Inspection with Photos 

California Regional Water Quality Control Board 
Santa Ana Region 

3737 Main Street, Suite 500, Riverside, California 92501-3348 Linda S. Adams Amold Schwarzenegger 
Secretary for (951 ) 782·4130 Fax (951) 781-6288 

GovernorEnv;ronmenlal Protection hllp:Jlwww.waterboards.ca.gov/santaana 

Visitted site: Star Ranch Corona Highland, 5165 Green River Rd, Corona
 
Owner/Operator: Star Ranch Corona Highland, 5165 Green River Rd, Corona, California 92880
 
WDID Number: 8 33CN600489
 
Permit Type: Construction
 
Site's Status: In-Preparation
 

InspectionID: 2008304
 
Inspection Type: B Type compliance (no sampling)
 
Inspection Date: 7/21/2010
 
Inspector's Name: Michael Roth (Regional Board staff)
 
Other agency name:
 
Site's contact:
 
Follow-up action: Follow-up Inspection Needed
 

Inspection Summary:
 
Staff observed that the slopes still appeared erodable. Left message for Bob Zimmel owner at 714-392-4949
 
to call Michael Roth. Took 4 photos of slopes.
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Photo 1 shows erosion rills through weeds. These rills will continue to grow even if 
vegetation gets thicker. 

Photo 2 shows another view of poorly protected slope that will continue to get more 
erosion. 

2 



Photo 3 shows more heavy erosion on slope coming down to entrance road 

'-, 

Photo 4 shows bare slope along near the top of the entrance road. This soil appears to 
be clay which doesn't erode easily, but it may be a subsoil that is hard to get to 
revegetate. 

3 



California Regional Water Quality Control Board 
Santa Ana Region 

3737 Main Street, Suite 500, Riverside. California 92501-3348 Linda S. Adams Arnold Schwarzenegger 
Secretary for (951) 782-4130 Fax (951) 781-6288 

GovernorEnvironmental Protection http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/santaana 

Visitted site: Star Ranch Corona Highland, 5165 Green River Rd, Corona
 
Owner/Operator: Star Ranch Corona Highland, 5165 Green River Rd, Corona, California 92880
 
WOlD Number: 8 33CN600489
 
Permit Type: Construction
 
Site's Status: In-Preparation
 

InspectionlD: 2009009
 
Inspection Type: Enforcement Follow-up
 
Inspection Date: 10/11/20 I0
 
Inspector's Name: Michael Roth (Regional Board staff)
 
Other agency name:
 
Site's contact:
 
Follow-up action: Follow-up Inspection Needed
 

Inspection Summary: 
Staff visited site to determine status. Robert Zimel was at the site. Staff agreed to email ACL documents 
and asked permittee to go to the post office to pick up paper ACL documents. Permittee stated that his 
status is such that he has sold about 100 of his 140 horses and is continuing to sell horses to meet expenses. 
He said he is trying to have another concert at the site, but that was a maybe. He said he will have to tear 
down a number of buildings, but was arguing that many of the building don't have walls, but are just poles 
with a roof. Thus, they don't need permits. But a couple of them he did put in walls. Another alternative is 
trying to sell the whole project to an individual owner to build a large home on. Or the property may just go 
back to the owner and then Mr. Zimel will be gone. So it is not clear in what way he owns the property. In 
the meantime, he is feeding his remaining horses. Mr. Zimel is staying at the site and claims his car is 
broken down at the site, but he can't even afford to fix it. He still has one assistant who could go to the post 
office to get the ACL and I asked him to get the assistant to do that. 
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Michael Roth - Order No. R8-2010-0056 

From: Michael Roth 

To: bobz@ridestarranch.com 

Date: 10/12/2010 8: 11 AM 

Subject: Order No. R8-2010-0056 

cc: Gaslan, Milasol 

Attachments: StarranchMgmt-fiCLR8-2010-0056_ZemeIRobert.pdf 

Dear Bob:
 
See attached enforcement actions that are waiting at the post office for you to pick up.
 
Thanks.
 
Michael
 

In accordance with the Governor's Executive Order S-12-IO, our office will be closed on the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th Fridays of 
each month beginning August 2010. 

If you have any questions or comments please contact me with the information below. 
Michael Roth 
Water Resources Control Engineer 
Inland Storm Water 
Regional Water Quality Board - Santa Ana Region - Region 8 
3737 Main St., Ste. 500 
Riverside, CA 92501 
ph:(951) 320-2027 
fx:(951) 321-4580 
mroth@waterboards.ca.gov 

How is my customer service? If you have any comments that you would like to express 
please visit the following website and describe your experience: 
http://www.ci:llepa.ca.gov/Customer!CSForm.asp 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\staff\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CE0E4DOregion... 11/19/2010 
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Michael Roth - RE: Order No. R8-2010-0056 -
From: <bobz@ridestarranch.com>
 
To: "Michael Roth" <mroth@waterboards.ca.gov>
 
Date: 1012612010 4:32 PM
 
Subject: RE: Order No. R8-2010-0056
 

IVlr. Roth, this is the confirmation you requested this morning of me stating I received your email. 
I apologize for the delay. I have just now been able to come in and turn on the computer. I had 
my friend helping this morning for about an hour or so, and I've had several back to back 
emergencies today keeping from getting this to you. I promised to call you back in 30 minutes as 
well and I am afraid I will have to call you in the morning. 

Despite all this, I have every intention of working with you to do what I can to satisfy your offices 
the best I can. I also intend to show that the county's default judgment paints a very unreal picture 
of what I have here. We hope to have the default set aside soon and in fact I am told its possible 
the county may stipulate to same. 

At that time, we will be able to much more in correction compliance etc. And hopefully, the 
agencies will be able to see better what we are doing and who we are. 

I am grateful for your effort to be sure I was aware of this. Previously, I was in the dark. Its my 
hope you have this before your day ends. 

Talk to you in the AM. 

Bob Zemel 

-------- Original Message ------- 

Subject: Order No. R8-2010-0056
 
From: "Michael Roth" <mroth@waterboards.ca.gov>
 
Date: Tue, October 12, 2010 8:11 am
 
To: <bobz@ridestarranch.com>
 
Cc: "Milasol Gaslan" <MGaslan@waterboards.ca.gov>
 

Dear Bob:
 
See attached enforcement actions that are waiting at the post office for you to pick up.
 
Thanks.
 
Michael
 

In accordance with the Governor's Executive Order S·12·10, our office will be closed on the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th 
Fridays of each month beginning August 2010. 

If you have any questions or comments please contact me with the information below. 
Michael Roth 
Water Resources Control Engineer 
Inland Storm Water 
Regional Water Quality Board - Santa Ana Region - Region 8 
3737 Main St., Ste. 500 
Riverside, CA 92501 
ph:(951) 320-2027 

fi1e://C:\Documents and Settings\staff\Loca1 Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CC70281region... 11/19/2010 
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fX:(951) 321-4580
 
mroth@waterboards.ca.gov
 

How is my customer service? If you have any comments that you would like to express 
please visit the following website and describe your experience: 
http:!jwww.calepa.ca.govjCustomerjCSForm .asp 

fiIe://C:\Documents and Settings\staff\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CC70281 region... 11/19/2010 
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Michael Roth - RE: Order No. R8-2010-0056 

From: Michael Roth 
To: bobz@ridestarranch.com 
Date: 10/28/2010 12:40 PM 
Subject: RE: Order No. R8-2010-0056 

Dear Bob:
 
Thanks for the email. I haven't heard back from you yet. I am going to call you now to see if we can get you
 
to also send us the waiver form. I also want to describe the financial information that we could use indicating
 
your lack of ability to pay. As of now, we don't have anything written to show that you would have any issue
 
with ability to pay.
 
Thanks.
 
Michael
 
PS I just left you a message indicating the above.
 

If you have any questions or comments please contact me with the information below.
 
Michael Roth
 
Water Resources Control Engineer
 
Inland Storm Water
 
Regional Water Quality Board - Santa Ana Region - Region 8
 
3737 Main St., Ste. 500
 
Riverside, CA 92501
 
ph:(951) 320-2027
 
fx:(951) 321-4580
 
mroth@waterboards.ca.gov
 

How is my customer service? If you have any comments that you would like to express
 
please visit the following website and describe your experience:
 
http://www.calepa.ca.gov/Customer/CSForm.asp
 

»> <bobz@ridestarranch.com> 10/26/20104:31 PM »>
 
Mr. Roth, this is the confirmation you requested this morning of me stating I received your email.
 
I apologize for the delay. I have just now been able to come in and turn on the computer. I had
 
my friend helping this morning for about an hour or so, and I've had several back to back
 
emergencies today keeping from getting this to you. I promised to call you back in 30 minutes as
 
well and I am afraid I will have to call you in the morning.
 

Despite all this, I have every intention of working with you to do what I can to satisfy your offices
 
the best I can. I also intend to show that the county's default judgment paints a very unreal
 
picture of what I have here. We hope to have the default set aside soon and in fact I am told its
 
possible the county may stipulate to same.
 

At that time, we will be able to much more in correction compliance etc. And hopefully, the
 
agencies will be able to see better what we are doing and who we are.
 

I am grateful for your effort to be sure I was aware of this. Previously, I was in the dark. Its my
 
hope you have this before your day ends.
 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\staff\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CC96F55region... 11/1912010 
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Talk to you in the AM. 

Bob Zemel 

-------- Original Message ------- 

Subject: Order No. R8-2010-0056
 
From: "Michael Roth" <mroth@waterboards.ca.gov>
 
Date: Tue, October 12, 2010 8: 11 am
 
To: <bobz@ridestarranch.CQm>
 
Cc: "Milasol Gaslan" <MGaslan@waterboards.ca.gov>
 

Dear Bob:
 
See attached enforcement actions that are waiting at the post office for you to pick up.
 
Thanks.
 
Michael
 

In accordance with the Governor's Executive Order S-12-10, our office will be closed on the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th 
Fridays ofeach month beginning August 2010. 

If you have any questions or comments please contact me with the information below. 
Michael Roth 
Water Resources Control Engineer 
Inland Storm Water 
Regional Water Quality Board - Santa Ana Region - Region 8 
3737 Main St., Ste. 500 
Riverside, CA 92501 
ph :(951) 320-2027 
fX:(951) 321-4580 
rnroth@waterboards.ccLgov 

How is my customer service? If you have any comments that you would like to express 
please visit the following website and describe your experience: 
http://www.c:alepa.ca .gov/Customer/CSForm .asp 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\staff\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CC96F55region... 11119/2010 
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Michael Roth - RE: Order No. R8-2010-0056 

From: Michael Roth 
To: bobz@ridestarranch.com 
Date: 11/5/2010 8:03 AM 
Subject: RE: Order No. R8-2010-0056 
CC: Adackapara, Michael; Gaslan, Milasol 
------------------- -,,-----------------------------------------------

Dear Bob:
 
Please let us know if you can come in November 15th or 16th for a pre-hearing meeting. We need to talk to
 
you or you will end up with the entire liability. Make sure to contact me before you come in so I can let you
 
know what you need to bring in. of course, you'll need to call anyway to get a time to come in.
 
Thanks.
 
Michael
 

If you have any questions or comments please contact me with the information below.
 
Michael Roth
 
Water Resources Control Engineer
 
Inland Storm Water
 
Regional Water Quality Board - Santa Ana Region - Region 8
 
3737 Main St., Ste. 500
 
Riverside, CA 92501
 
ph:(951) 320-2027
 
fx:(951) 321-4580
 
mroth@waterboards.ca.gov
 

How is my customer service? If you have any comments that you would like to express
 
please visit the following website and- describe your experience:
 
http://www.calepa.ca.gov/Customer/CSForm.asp
 

»> <bobz@ridestarranch.com> 11/2/20105:35 PM »>
 
Michael,
 
I have the attachment waiver printed and in hand and ready to call you. However, its after 5 pm
 
and I have missed you at the office again. My fault, to the time. Sorry.
 

I will call you in the AM tomorrow, Wednesday Nov. 3rd. I look forward to providing the
 
information to the financial situation here with the thought in mind it will assist in correcting the
 
notions of who and what we are doing here. As I have mentioned the County of Riverside has
 
had a clean canvas to paint on without our defense to the claims. We remain of the strong opinion
 
that the default judgement will be set aside soon. When this occurs the County will allow me to
 
the table to discuss the issues they won judgment on. From those discussions many will be talking
 
with me for the first time and realize most of their information not necessarily accurate. I believe
 
that those good folks will work with me to right the absolute wrongs and see some of the positives
 
they could not see before. As well, the trickle down will soon take a different message.
 

In the meantime, I intend to be responsible in communications with you and your
 
agency. However, I ask that you continue your patients exhibited to me recently. I still have
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the tasks and no staff to assist. The last week, I have been spending time with the mortgage 
holder as he visited the ranch and is trying to also work with me to avoid losing the property. I 
believe he will cooperate and lend his patients too. The issue for us is simply that we cannot 
do business here as long as the County continues their position. Without being able to use the 
land, there is no money and I have run dry of assets. All issues await the set aside, I mention 
above. 

While I spent time with him and on the issue the last several days and have not been able to 
return your call timely, I do respect what I am now referring to as "the big three." Those are my 
must fix issues. They include the County, the mortgage, and now knowing about this issue you 
brought to my attention the EPA make number three. 

Thank you again for your effort. I will do my best to get back to you better than I have of recent 
but please understand the imperfections are not of unconcern or of not caring. 

I hope to reach you in the AM then. 
Bob Zemel 

.------- Original Message .------ 

Subject: Order No. R8-2010-0056
 
From: "Michael Roth" <mroth@watE;rboards.ca.gov>
 
Date: Tue, October 12, 2010 8: 11 am
 
To: <bobz@ridestarranch.com>
 
Cc: "Milasol Gaslan" <MGaslan@waterboards.ca.gQY>
 

Dear Bob:
 
See attached enforcement actions that are waiting at the post office for you to pick up.
 
Thanks.
 
Michael
 

In accordance with the Governor's Executive Order S-12·10, our office will be closed on the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th 
Fridays ofeach month beginning August 2010. 

If you have any questions or comments please contact me with the information below. 
Michael Roth 
Water Resources Control Engineer 
Inland Storm Water 
Regional Water Quality Board - Santa Ana Region - Region 8 
3737 Main St., Ste. 500 
Riverside, CA 92501 
ph:(951) 320-2027 
fx:(951) 321-4580 
mroth@waterboards.ca.gov 

How is my customer service? If you have any comments that you would like to express 
please visit the following website and describe your experience: 
http://www.calepa.ca .90v/Customer/CSForm.asp 
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